

No. 23-1238C  
(Judge Bonilla)

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

---

CHRISTOPHER HARKINS, et al.,  
Plaintiffs,

v.

THE UNITED STATES,  
Defendant.

---

DEFENDANT'S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS  
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT FOR LACK  
OF SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION AND FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM

---

BRIAN M. BOYNTON  
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

PATRICIA M. McCARTHY  
Director

WILLIAM J. GRIMALDI  
Assistant Director

OF COUNSEL:

BRIAN JUDGE  
CDR JARED HOOD  
LT JAMES FERGUSON  
United States Coast Guard  
Office of Claims and Litigation (CG-LCL)

KYLE S. BECKRICH  
Trial Attorney  
Commercial Litigation Branch  
Civil Division  
Department of Justice  
P.O. Box 480  
Ben Franklin Station  
Washington, D.C. 20044  
Tel: (202) 616-9322  
Fax: (202) 305-7644  
Kyle.Beckrich@usdoj.gov

December 21, 2023

Attorneys for Defendant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

ARGUMENT.....1

I. Plaintiffs' Claims Must Be Limited To Those Pled In The Complaint .....1

II. Plaintiffs' Claims Under Count I Fail Because The FY 2023 NDAA Is Not Money-Mandating, And The Plaintiffs Can Show No Violation Of The Statute .....3

    A. The NDAA Is Not Money-Mandating .....3

    B. The NDAA Does Not Provide Retroactive Relief.....7

III. Plaintiffs' Claims Under Count II Fail Because Plaintiffs Lack Standing And Otherwise Fail To State A Claim .....10

IV. Plaintiffs Fail To State Claims Under Count III .....13

V. Two Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled To Any Relief Under The Military Pay Act Regardless Of Any Alleged Violations Of 10 U.S.C. § 1107a Or RFRA And Fail To State A Claim Under Counts II And III.....14

VI. Plaintiffs' Claims Under Count IV Fail Because Plaintiffs Do Not Allege Any Money Was Illegally Exacted From Them.....16

VII. Plaintiffs Do Not Assert A Claim For A Violation Of 10 U.S.C. § 1552 .....17

CONCLUSION.....17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Agility Pub. Warehousing Co. K.S.C.P. v. United States*,  
969 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....10

*Barnick v. United States*,  
591 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....15

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....13

*BP America Production Co. v. United States*,  
148 Fed. Cl. 185 (2020) .....7

*Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.*,  
573 U.S. 682 (2014).....13

*Clackum v. United States*,  
148 Ct. Cl. 404 (1960) .....2

*Collins v. United States*,  
101 Fed. Cl. 435 (2011) .....5

*Davis v. United States*,  
108 Fed. Cl. 331 (2012) .....2

*Doe #1-#14 v. Austin*,  
572 F. Supp. 3d 1224 (N.D. Fla. 2021).....12

*Fern v. United States*,  
15 Cl. Ct. 580 (1988) .....7, 8

*Garner v. United States*,  
161 Ct. Cl. 73 (1963) .....2

*Hicks v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.*,  
819 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2016) .....7

*Lohmann v. United States*,  
154 Fed. Cl. 355 (2021) ..... 16, 17

*Lummi Tribe of Lummi v. United States*,  
99 Fed. Cl. 584 (2011) .....6

*Mendez-Cardenas v. United States*,  
88 Fed. Cl. 162 (2009) .....2

*New York & Presbyterian Hosp. v. United States*,  
881 F.3d 877 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....3

*Palmer v. United States*,  
168 F.3d 1310 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....15

*Radziewicz v. United States*,  
167 Fed. Cl. 62 (2023) .....15

*Reilly v. United States*,  
93 Fed. Cl. 643 (2010) ..... 14, 15

*Runkle v. United States*,  
122 U.S. 543 (1887).....2

*San Antonio Housing Authority v. United States*,  
143 Fed. Cl. 425 (2019) .....6

*Shapiro v. United States*,  
107 Ct. Cl. 650 (1947) .....2

*Small v. United States*,  
158 F.3d 576 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....9

*Striplin v. United States*,  
100 Fed. Cl. 493 (2011) .....5

*United States v. Brown*,  
206 U.S. 240 (1907).....2

*United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe*,  
537 U.S. 465 (2003).....4

*Vartelas v. Holder*,  
566 U.S. 257 (2012).....7, 9

**Statutes**

10 U.S.C. § 1107a.....passim

10 U.S.C. § 1174.....5

10 U.S.C. § 1552.....17

14 U.S.C. § 103.....7

37 U.S.C. § 373.....17

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1.....13
